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SHRI SHIVRAJ V. PAtlL : All ri&~t.

SHAI MANO] PANDEY: Mr. Speaker,
Sir, as it has been proposed to clean river Yamuna, I ~ouId like to know if there is any prC'posaI to clean the - major tributories fallin, in' Ganga, particularly in North Bihar, under the Ganga Action plan which bas beeti dc.awn to clean river Gana8, because the~ rivers carry pollution during floods. We will remove the Ihortcoming& of Ganga Action PJa~t Patna, but I would like to ;.now if any action plan hal been drawn to clean thrse tributories '1

Will the hon. Minister assure the House if the Government is- going to prepare any action plan in respect of these major tribu·
tories which experience floods for 4 months during the year '[

MR. SPEAKER : Reply paa already been given.

[£n.rlish]

SHRI DIGVIJA Y SINH: I want to restrict my question only to the pollution emanating from urban areas which require sewerage treatment. We know that about Rs. 250 crores have been allocated in the current five year pJan; may be that it may be increased to Rs. 3DO crores. Most of this investment Will be going for capital investment in obviating pollution emanating from cities and industries. It 1s a good thing. All I want to know is what stepa have been taken and what follow up has been made to see that the investments that have been made for po))ution control from cities are continued because these have to be maintained by the municipalities themselves? How will tbe municipalities keep on maintaining these inv~tments once they have been made, because, at present, all the municipalities are in thread; they have no money to maintain them? What has been thought out whereby the house tax wiIJ be. raised or whereby further revenue can be accrued so that these investments are main·
rained ?

SHIU SHIVRAI V. PATIL: Sir. the Ga. Action Plan is being implemented with tbe help and assistance liven by the Central Government. The bon. Member is very woll aware of the fact that tbe sewcraae treatmetlt planta have to bC maintained by tbe local authorities and the local authorities have to be helped by the State Governments. Now, at present, we are Jetting up these sewerage treatment plan ..
and they will be handed over to the local authorities and the local Governments aacl the State GovernrneLts wiH look after them.
If it does DOt become possible for them ..
maintain them then this matter can be considered. But at present we have only to see that these plants are established aDd
<?DCC they start workiDJ as to where tho revenue is to be collected and as to bow the money is collected for running them, can be considered at a later stage.

Merger of NREP and RLEGP
•

*26. SHRI JAGANNATH PAITNAIKt :
SHRI VlJAY N. PATIL :

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURB be pleased to state :

(a) wbether any decision has been taken in regard to the merger of the National Rural Employment Programme and the Rural Landless Employment Guarantee
Programme; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOP.
MENT IN THE MINISTRY OF AGlU ..
CULTURE (SHRI JANARDHANA
POOJARy) : (a) No, Sir.

(b) Question does not arise.

SHRI JAGANNATH PAlTNAIK: I want to know from the hon. Minister the cost of employment generation per manday both for NREP and RLEGP when the programmes started.·and by bow much it has risen, taking into consideration the upwan!
~nd of wage rise, the prices of foodaraiDa and other factol'S, and whether any study h3s been made to find OUt" if a meraer of these two programmes is lIkely ro result in some cost economies.

SHRI JANARDHAli.A POOJARY: I am ans\\'ering the last part of the questioD. the merge r of these NREP and RLEGP programmes has been ~ aiscusseJ sinc~ the creation of the RLEGP programme which was started in August 1983. Here, I may say, that most of the States have been per_ .
sistently demanding the merger of the NR.BP and R.LEGP proarammes. Even tho PIg. nina Commission has discussed and come to the conclusion that there should be a meraer.
There was a meeting of the Secretaries of the Rural·Development Department of the State Governments and there was a unanimous decision from tbem that there should
• a merger. Here I may say thilt there is a proposal under the consideration of the Government df India to merae the NREP and ~GP programmes.

And so far as tbe wages to be paid by the State Governments are concerned, minimum wages" have been paid, but lome of the States are not payinc tbe minimum waacs. Particularly, I can name Uttar Pradesh, Karnataka, Gujarat and Maharashtra.
Xamataka Government is not paying the minimum wages; even though they have fixed minimum wage as Rs. 12, they are payina only Rs. 9.80 paise.

SHRI JAGANNATH PA.TINAIK: I
want to know from the hone Minister whether it is a fact that many of the State Governments treat the funds meant for rural employment as a substitute for Plan funds 8nd many a time they get them distributed to other departments from the State bead·
quarters itself. Has the Government of India received any complaint about any State, with regard to this?

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
There are complaints and we have seen tbe shortcomings in implementation 01 the pro­
,ramme. Now, for example in the case of Andhra Pradesh, even though subsidised price of rice per kg. to be distributed under this scheme is Re. J .85 paise and there is a subsidy of Re. 0.74 paise per ODe ta., I am told. and it bas been broUJht to our notice tbat this quantum of rice is

• diverted for public distribution system for
• aiviDJ rice at Rs. 2 per kg. This is about the foodarains given to the State Governments.

SHRI VllAY N. PATIL : Mr. Speaker,
Sir, the Minister bas aiven a misJeadina amwer whkh be has corrected afterwords.
He has said categorically, No, Sir. He DO~
annvered tbat tbe proposal for mer,m, NIlEP and RLEGP is under active consideration of the G.vernment of India.

Sir, uDder these prcarasrD:CI. tbe main t\JrUst is for prod uctiCD orientation pro­
araanme like JOU c;olllcl\ati~n, water harvett ...

ina, minor irrigation, etc. I would like to know from the Minister, whethc{ in thia cateaory of production orientation pro­
aromme, the item of agro forestry will also be taken up because in agro fOlcstry, there are small farmers who are holding dry or barren lands. .

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
Sir, undcr this programmc, social fo~estry could be taken up. Soil and water conservation works, minor irrigation works, even bpndina of the areas for tbe conservation of water-all these items could be taken up under both the programmes.

SHRI RAM SIN"GH YADAV . Sir, the implementation of the Rural Landless Employment Guarantee Programme can oD]y be successful when there are data relatiDl to tbe identification of the beneficiaries. I would like to know whether the Minister is sure that all the States and the Union Territories have identified the families which are landless and need employment. At the Ame time, in some of the States, there are small farmers or the marginal farmers who are not in a position to produce to the maximum extent to feed their families and therefore, they are also out of employment.
Therefore, this programme of 'Rural Land-loss' requires re-dcfinition. It requires 10licaJ approach and rationale approach and Utose persons who are the marginal and amaH farmers must also be included in the landless labour. Therefore, it needs DeW approach and new di~ension for solvina this problem of unemployment. I would like to know, whether the Minister aarees that in tbese terms, the proaramme may be modified.

SHRI JANARDHANA POOJARY:
Sir, we have been identifying the beneficiaries UDder this programme. The IUgestioD that has been made. by the hone Member has been implemented and I am thankful to tbe hon. Member for reiterating it. So far as priority is concerned, we are ,ivinS prioritY to ti'e landless people ..-ho are poor aDd particularly, we are Jiving Jot of prefenmcc to Scheduled Caste and Scheduled Tn"be people who are poorer class. Biahty per cent of the Scheduled Caste aDd Scheduled Tribe people are comma under this proaramme and we have been Ii villi lot .r importance to tbis cateaory of people in the implementation of the propamme.
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SHRI M. RAGHUMA REDDY: Sir,
in Andhra tribal blocks, the Government of India intended to supply coarse rice at the rate of one rupee eighty five paise. The hoo. Minister does not know that the Anahra Pradesh Government is supplying fine quality rice at the rate of two rupees.
Nobody wants coarse rice in ADdhra and that is why, we are suppJyina fine quality rice. The cost of expenditure is five to 'IX rupees per k,. for fine rice and we are lupplying it at the rate of two rupees. Except Andhra, no State, neither the Congress ruJed States nor tbe other States, is supplying fine quality rice at tho rate of two rupees to the poor people.
Andhra is the only State in the country fee4in, the poor people. What is the source of information with which the Minister is misleading the House ? I want a cateaorical UlIwer from the Minister.

SHRl JANARDHANA POOJARY: I
am thankful to the hon. Member for bringing to my notice this new thinl. I will brma to the notice of tbe hon. Member that the distribution price from Food Corporation of India for fine rice is RI. 2.84 and we are distributin, to the States at subsidised price of Rs. 1.95. For his information, there is
• subsidy of 89 paise .. . (Interruption8) I am sorry to state that the people of Andhra Pradesh are deprived of the benefit that is liven under this programme and this il meant for the poorer people. It is the most unfortunate thin,. We are not at aU satis­
t\ed with the performance of the State:
Governmmt .. . (lnt~rrupt ions)

THB MINISTER OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI P.
SHIV SHANKAR) : For the purpose of the tribals, the rice is supplied at the subsidisecl rate and you IlfC sayina all that ...
(Inurrupt ions>

MR. SPEAKER: The Question Hour is over,

WRI'ITEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

[E",li.rh)

Worldna .f I"'a. Coudt ef Hlatorleal
Rea.reb

-23. SHRI PRAKASH CHANDRA:
SHlU SUBHASH YADAV :

Will the Minister of HUMAN

RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

<a> whether Government have inquired into th~ working of the Indian Council of Historical Research during the last three years;

(b) if so, tbe nature of jrregularjti~
noticed; and

(c) the action taken/proposed to improve the working of this Council ?

THE MIN1STER OF HUMAN RE­
SOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI P. smv
SHANKAR) : <a) to (c). No inquiry bas been conducted by the Government of India into tbe working of the Council during the last three years. However, a review on the various activities of the Council \\'85

conducted ~Y the Audit from June to October, 1987 covering the period from 1978-79 to 1986-87. A para on the review
by the Audit has been included in the report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31st Marcb, 1987 which was presented to the Parliament on 10th May, 1988. A copy o( tbe report was received in the Ministry of Human Resourc::e Development on 28th June, 1988 for furnishing 'action taken notes' in respect of the paras concerning tbe Ministry. which is receivina attention.

[Translation}

SIaorta&e of Teachers for Navedaya
Vidyalayas

*27. SHRI KAMLA PRASAD
RAWAT:
SHKI SHANTARAM NAIK :

Will the Minister of HUMAN RE-SOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is a shortage of suitable teacbers in Navodaya VidyaIayas opeoec:l under the new education policy;

(b) if so, whether any steps arc bema taken to ensure that studies in the Vidyalayas do not suffer on this account,;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) if not. ~ reasons therefor '1

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RB.

